

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

CHAP. 102

## Chapter 101

#### AN ACT Relating to Adoption of Ordinances by Tribal Indians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1963, c. 163, amended. The first sentence of chapter 163 of the private and special laws of 1963 is amended to read as follows:

'The governor and council of the Penobscot Tribe and of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians shall prepare the ordinances, rules and regulations for the such tribe after a hearing held at a special meeting of the such tribe called for the purpose.'

Effective September 3, 1965

# Chapter 102

#### AN ACT Authorizing Androscoggin County to Raise Money for Garage and Court House Capital Improvements.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. To raise money for garage and court house capital improvements. The county commissioners of the County of Androscoggin are authorized to raise and expend a sum not exceeding \$60,000 for capital improvements and renovations to the county garage and for the alteration, renovation and addition to the Androscoggin County court house, comprising improvements and such facilities as the county commissioners may deem advisable.

Sec. 2. Bonds or notes. To provide funds for said capital improvements, the treasurer of Androscoggin County, with the approval of said county commissioners, may borrow from time to time upon the full faith and credit of the county such sums, not exceeding in the aggregate \$60,000, as may be necessary, and may issue bonds or notes therefor which shall bear on their face the words "Androscoggin County Capital Improvement Bonds, Act of 1965," or "Andro-scoggin County Capital Improvement Notes, Act of 1965." Each authorized issue shall be payable in such annual installments beginning not more than 2 years from the date thereof and not earlier than the year 1965, as will extinguish each loan in not more than 10 years from its date, and so that the amount of each annual payment of principal in any year shall not be less by more than \$6,000 than the amount of the principal of the loan payable in any subsequent year. Such bonds or notes shall be signed by the treasurer of the county and countersigned by the majority of said county commissioners. The county may sell such securities at public or private sale upon such terms and conditions as the said county commissioners may deem proper, but at not less than par and accrued interest. Such bonds or notes shall be valid without first obtaining the consent of said county as provided in the Revised Statutes, 1964, Title 30, sections 302 and 404.

Sec. 3. Temporary notes. Said county treasurer, with the approval of said county commissioners, may issue temporary notes of the county, payable in not more than one year from their dates, in anticipation of the issue of serial bonds

804

### MAYOR-COUNCIL CHARTER FOR WESTBROOK PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

or notes under this Act and may renew the same, but the time within which such serial bonds or notes shall become due and payable shall not, by reason of such temporary notes, be extended beyond the term fixed by this Act. Any notes issued in anticipation of the serial bonds or notes shall be paid from the proceeds thereof.

Effective September 3, 1965

## Chapter 103

## AN ACT Providing for a Mayor-Council Charter for the City of Westbrook.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

## ARTICLE I

### Powers of the City

Sec. 1. Corporate existence retained. The inhabitants of the City of Westbrook, within the corporate limits as now established or as hereafter established in the manner provided by law, shall continue to be a municipal corporation under the name of "City of Westbrook."

Sec. 2. Form of Government. The municipal government provided by this charter shall be known as the "Mayor-Council Government."

#### Sec. 3. Powers of the city.

(a) The city shall have all the rights, powers and immunities and shall be subject to all the duties and obligations provided for herein, or now or hereinafter granted to municipal corporations by the Constitution and general laws of this State as fully and completely as though they were specifically enumerated in this charter, together with all the implied powers necessary or appropriate to carry into execution all the powers granted.

(b) The city may enact such bylaws, ordinances and regulations, not inconsistent with the Constitution and laws of this State, as shall be needful to the good order of the city or as authorized by the general laws of this State, including ordinances regulating classes of persons, businesses and purposes and to grant licenses and permits therefor upon the payment by the licensee of such fees and filing of such bonds as may be provided for by such regulations; and may impose penalties for the breach thereof not exceeding \$100 for any one offense, to be recovered to the use of said city on complaint before any municipal or District Court in the county.

(c) The city may acquire property within or without its corporate limits for any city purpose, in fee simple or any lesser interest or estate, by purchase, gift, devise, lease or condemnation, and may sell, lease, mortgage, hold, manage and control such property as its interest may require.

(d) The city may exercise any of its powers or perform any of its functions and may participate in the financing thereof, jointly or in cooperation, by contract or otherwise, with the State or any agencies thereof, or the United States or any agency thereof.